FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE April 24, 2020

CONTACT: Tiffany Cribbs | Senior Communications Specialist

EMAIL: <u>tcribbs@canyonlakepoa.com</u>

CANYON LAKE TENNIS & PICKLEBALL UPDATE

Both the Pickleball Courts (located at Eastport Park) and Tennis Courts (adjacent from the Lodge) will reopen on Saturday, April 25 under strict limitations on play. On April 20, 2020 Riverside County released revisions to their COVID-19 orders allowing these types of facilities to open, but under limited use. On April 23, the City of Canyon Lake amended their Emergency Regulation to permit the playing of tennis and pickleball courts on any public or private courts, but with very strict limitations on use and play. The Canyon Lake POA will be opening these facilities following these limitations.

Limitations imposed by the County and City include the following:

- All persons (who do not reside in the same household) must maintain at least six feet distance from each other at all times.
- All persons shall wear face coverings such as scarves (dense fabric without holes), bandanas, neck gaiter, or other fabric face coverings.
- For pickleball, only singles are allowed (no doubles) and only one person is permitted on each side of the court.
- For tennis, only two persons are permitted on each side of the court.

The Canyon Lake POA has adopted these emergency rules to mirror the County and City requirements. Failure to comply with these requirements is punishable by law and could incur civil penalties of up to \$1,000. Additionally, any persons found not complying with these requirements will be banned from using these facilities for 30 days.

The County and City will be closely monitoring these facilities and the public's compliance with these new regulations. The Canyon Lake POA is also required by the City Amendment to patrol and enforce these strict requirements. Community Patrol staff will be patrolling these areas to ensure compliance. Residents are advised that any persons not complying will risk the facilities being closed again to residents.

Further, the following guidelines are posted at the court and are strongly recommended:

- Doubles are discouraged on Tennis Courts. Singles play ONLY on the Pickleball Courts, until social distancing restrictions are removed.
- Congregating around the courts is not allowed. Think of this as "Play & Go."
- Use of picnic tables is prohibited.
- A minimum of six feet physical distancing between players at all times is the required social distancing

PRESS RELEASE | CLPOA NOTICE

space in all areas on and around the courts.

- Players are required to use COVID-19 Ball Etiquette. Here are a few guidelines to use while playing sets, matches, or hitting with friends.
 - If you are playing with your immediate family you may play as you have in the past.
 - Warm Ups or Hitting with Friends: Do not pick up the balls with your hands. Use your racket or your shoe and racquet to scoop up the balls, bounce the balls off your racquet and hit it to your opponent.
 - Set or Match Play: Each player on the court needs to bring their own balls. When it is your turn to serve you will only use the balls YOU brought with you. Other players on the court should not touch those balls with their hands. They can roll, kick, or use their racquet to pass the balls to the server.

Private & Group Lessons

Lessons may start again, under the guidelines above. Only Pros/Instructors may handle the ball machines or pick up balls.

Additional Guidelines

- All players should wash hands before and after play with soap and water for at least 20 seconds. If soap
 and water are not available, please use hand sanitizer. Players are encouraged to bring and use their
 own hand sanitizer.
- Avoid touching your eyes, nose, and mouth with unwashed hands.
- No handshakes, high fives, fist pumps, chest bumps, huddles, group celebrations, etc.

For more information about events and amenities that have been affected due to the COVID-19 pandemic, visit www.canyonlakepoa.com/covid-19.

More Information

Riverside County News Release: https://rivcoph.org/Portals/0/Documents/CoronaVirus/April/News/4.20.20_golf-reopened-with-restrictions.pdf?ver=2020-04-20-165910-117×tamp=1587427206024

ABOUT CANYON LAKE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION:

The Canyon Lake Property Owners Association ("Canyon Lake POA"), incorporated in 1968, as a California not for profit corporation, is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the common areas within Canyon Lake. The purpose of the Canyon Lake POA is to promote the recreation, benefit, and enjoyment of the homeowners within the community. The Canyon Lake POA's mission is to support the Canyon Lake community with exceptional services and solutions, which make this a premier place in which to live and work.